

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

JACOB LEWIS,
Respondent.

ERNST & YOUNG LLP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STEPHEN MORRIS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.

MURPHY OIL USA, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF
APPEAL FOR THE SEVENTH, NINTH AND FIFTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS IN 16-285 & 16-300
AND IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS IN 16-307**

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
Counsel of Record
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL SUPREME
COURT CLINIC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 16, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The FAA Requires Courts to Enforce Agreements to Arbitrate Federal Statutory Claims Unless the FAA's Mandate Has Been Overridden by a Contrary Congressional Command.....	4
II. The Court's Decisions Demonstrate that the Standard for a Congressional Override of the FAA is an Exacting One	9
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	3, 5
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 134 (1974).....	8
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001);.....	3
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012),.....	1, 6, 13, 14
<i>Cook Cty. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 132 (2003).....	8
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	1, 6
<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	8
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	4, 6, 10, 11, 12
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011) (per curiam)	5
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	8

Cited Authorities

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>Morvant v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 831 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	7
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	7-8
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983);.....	5
<i>Pittsburgh & Lake Erie R.R. Co. v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 491 U.S. 490 (1989).....	8
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	5
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	8
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	4-5
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	6, 7
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	3, 6
<i>Town of Red Rock v. Henry</i> , 106 U.S. 596 (1883).....	8
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	8

Cited Authorities

*Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland
Stanford Junior Univ.*,
489 U.S. 468 (1989).....6

Watt v. Alaska,
451 U.S. 259 (1981).....8

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

7 U.S.C. § 26(n)(2)9

9 U.S.C. § 25

12 U.S.C. § 551810

12 U.S.C. § 55679

15 U.S.C. § 1511

15 U.S.C. § 12269

18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....9

29 U.S.C. § 62611, 12

H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess., 1 (1924)5

H.R. Rep. No. 102-40(1) (1991)12

Cited Authorities

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stephen J. Ware, *Employment Arbitration and
Voluntary Consent*,
25 Hofstra L. Rev. 83 (1996).....3
